in total. The positions are monitored monthly. The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign
currency risk at the end of the reporting period:

In thousands of Russian roubles
Monetary

financial assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

   31 December 2020
Russian roubles 10,454,731 (20,451,059) (9,996,328)
US dollars 8,740,787 (4,135,309) 4,605,478
Euros 1,711 (13,338) (11,627)
CHF 2,154 − 2,154
Total 19,199,383 (24,599,706) (5,400,323)
   31 December 2019
Russian roubles 7,411,050 (13,081,826) (5,670,776)
US dollars 4,762,966 (399,167) 4,363,799
Euros 30,646 (20,169) 10,477
CHF 3,305 (1,393) 1,912
Total 12,207,967 (13,502,555) (1,294,588)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective
Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

31 December

2020
31 December

2019

In thousands of Russian roubles

Impact on
profit or loss

of exchange rate
changing by 20%

Impact on
profit or loss

of exchange rate
changing by 20%

   US dollar strengthening 921,096 872,760
US dollar weakening (921,096) (872,760)
Euros strengthening (2,325) 2,095
Euros weakening 2,325 (2,095)
CHF strengthening 431 382
CHF weakening (431) (382)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency.

Interest rate risk. The Group’s income and operating cash flows are exposed to changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises from short-term and long-term borrowings. The Group’s policy is to
maintain most of its borrowings in fixed rate instruments.

Income and operating results of the Group do not depend on changes in market interest rates due to the fact
that an insignificant share of external borrowings bears a floating rate (Note 18).